than one (1) Gigabit per second for downloads and one (1) Gigabit per second 
for uploads. Grantee shall ensure that such connections can be used to provide 
business data services. 

3.1.3.4.​ Network Outages: Each network’s outages shall not exceed, on average, 
forty-eight (48) hours over any three-hundred sixty-five (365) day period 
except in the case of natural disasters or other force majeure occurrence. 
Grantee shall ensure a prospective network is designed to meet this 
requirement and shall develop metrics for measuring outages to be utilized in 
connection with this requirement once the network is operational.